

Nos. 17-17478, 17-17480  
Oral Argument Set: April 11, 2018 – 9:00 a.m.

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States of America, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA**

---

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.

JAMES R. WILLIAMS, County Counsel  
GRETA S. HANSEN  
L. JAVIER SERRANO  
DANIELLE L. GOLDSTEIN  
KAVITA NARAYAN  
JULIE WILENSKY  
LAURA S. TRICE  
ADRIANA L. BENEDICT  
70 West Hedding Street  
East Wing, Ninth Floor  
San José, CA 95110-1770  
Telephone: (408) 299-5900

KEVIN K. RUSSELL  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
TEJINDER SINGH  
7475 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
Telephone: (202) 362-0636

Attorneys For Plaintiff/Appellee COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Executive Order 13768 and the Trump Administration’s Promise to End “Sanctuary Jurisdictions” .....	2
B. The County and Its Challenge to the Executive Order.....	7
C. The County’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction and Defendants’ Post-Hoc Defenses of the Executive Order . .....	11
D. The Attorney General’s Attempt to Reinterpret the Executive Order.....	14
E. The County’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Evidence of Harm Warranting a Permanent Injunction. ....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Defendants’ Solo Argument on Standing and the Merits Fails Because the District Court Properly Interpreted the Executive Order.....	19
A. The District Court’s Interpretation is Consistent with the Executive Order’s Plain Text, Policy, and Objective.....	20
B. The Executive Order is not Susceptible to Defendants’ Interpretation. ....	26
1. Defendants cannot rely on the phrase “consistent with law” to save a facially unconstitutional directive .....	27
2. Defendants’ interpretation of the phrase “consistent with law” is implausible.....	31

C.	The AG Memorandum Does Not, and Cannot, Rewrite the Executive Order or Destroy the County’s Standing.....	33
1.	The AG Memorandum is not binding.....	33
2.	The AG Memorandum’s interpretation of the Executive Order is inconsistent with the Order’s plain text.....	35
3.	The AG Memorandum cannot defeat the County’s standing.....	36
D.	Even if the Executive Order’s Directive Were Susceptible to a Narrow Reading, the County Would Be Entitled to Relief.....	39
II.	The District Court Properly Granted a Nationwide Injunction Against the Executive Order’s Facially Unconstitutional Directive.....	40
A.	The District Court Exercised its Broad Discretion to Fashion Appropriate Injunctive Relief in Light of the Executive Order’s Facial Invalidity.....	41
B.	The Scope of the District Court’s Injunction Does Not Implicate Article III Standing Requirements.....	45
C.	The Injunction Does Not Foreclose Other Courts’ Consideration of the Issues Raised in this Case.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
	ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES.....	a
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page**Cases**

<i>Alaska Ctr. for Env't v. Browner</i> 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	41, 46
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	46
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> 512 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	25
<i>Bassidji v. Goe</i> 413 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	37, 38
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	41, 42, 47
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sessions</i> No. 17-4642 (N.D. Cal.) .....	26
<i>City of Chelsea, et al. v. Trump</i> No. 17-10214 (D. Mass. filed Feb. 8, 2017) .....	48
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> 264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017 Sep. 15, 2017) .....	44
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> No. 17-5720 (N.D. Ill.), No. 17-2991 (7th Cir.) .....	26
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Sessions</i> No. 17-7215 (C.D. Cal.) .....	26
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> No. 17-3894 (E.D. Pa.), No. 18-1103 (3d Cir.) .....	26

<i>City of Richmond v. Trump</i> No. 17-01535, 2017 WL 3605216 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2017).....	48
<i>City of Richmond v. Trump</i> No. 17-1535 (N.D. Cal. filed Mar. 21, 2017) .....	48
<i>City of Seattle, et al. v. Trump</i> No. 17-497 (W.D. Wash. filed Mar. 29, 2017).....	48, 49
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	45
<i>Decker v. O'Donnell</i> 661 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	43
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	37
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> No. 17-1597, 2017 WL 4873042 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2017) .....	44, 49
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	40
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	30, 42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	37
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> 241 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Haw. 2017) .....	49
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> 265 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (D. Haw. 2017) .....	49
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	49
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	50

<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> 241 F.Supp.3d 539 (D. Md. 2017).....	49
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017).....	49
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> No. 17-1297, 2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017).....	44, 49
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	37
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> 284 U.S. 448 (1932).....	47
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....	41, 44
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	22
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> No. 10-3910, 2016 WL 2654327 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2016).....	9
<i>Mercado v. Dallas Cty.</i> 229 F. Supp. 3d 501 (N.D. Tex. 2017).....	9
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	25
<i>Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Cty.</i> No. 12-2317, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	41
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	45, 46

<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> 996 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.R.I. 2014) .....	9
<i>Myers v. United States</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	24, 34, 36
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	43
<i>Nw. Immigrants' Rights Project v. Sessions</i> No. 17-716, 2017 WL 3189032 (W.D. Wash. Jul. 27, 2017) .....	44
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	25
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	21
<i>Orellana v. Nobles Cty.</i> 230 F. Supp. 3d 934 (D. Minn. 2017) .....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	39, 40
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal., et al. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> No. 17-5211, 2018 WL 339144 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2018) .....	44
<i>Santoyo v. United States</i> No. 16-855, 2017 WL 2896021 (W.D. Tex. Jun. 5, 2017) .....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	28
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	32
<i>State of California v. Sessions</i> No. 17-4701 (N.D. Cal.) .....	26
<i>State of New Jersey v. City of New York</i> 283 U.S. 473 (1931) .....	47
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	46
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> No.17-2459, 2017 WL 5589122 (D. Md. Nov. 21, 2017) .....	49
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	43, 45

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 39

*Texas v. United States*  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 43

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*  
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 47

*United States v. Stevens*  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....27, 30, 35

*Villars v. Kubiatsowski*  
45 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 9

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.*  
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 19, 20

*Walters v. Reno*  
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 41

*Warth v. Seldin*  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 46

*White v. Lee*  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 38

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 41

*Zepeda v. U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service*  
753 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1983).....42, 43, 47

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 511..... 22, 34

28 U.S.C. § 512..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 513..... 34

Cal. Gov’t Code § 7282..... 10

Cal. Gov’t Code § 7282.5 ..... 10

Cal. Gov’t Code § 7284..... 10



**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 28  
Exec. Order 13768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017)..... *passim*  
Exec. Order 13774, 82 Fed. Reg. 10695 (Feb. 9, 2017)..... 31  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)..... 47

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 0.25..... 34
